The impact of this change in accounting policy at the beginning of the current period on 1 January 2016 has been to increase retained
earnings by BD 4, and to decrease the investment fair value reserve by BD 4.

	 The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings:

Retained
earnings

Fair value
reserve

Balance at 31 December 2015 under IAS 39 8,112 (567)

Impact on reclassification and re-measurments:
Investment securities from FVTPL to FVTOCI 67 (67)

Investment securities from AFS to FVTPL (62) 62

Impact on recognition of Expected Credit Losses:
Expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (1) 1
Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January 2016 8,116 (571)

	 If IFRS 9 had not been adopted during the current period, the profit for the period would have been lower by BD 1,347 resulting

principally from the recognition of impairment losses on certain securities classified as AFS under IAS 39 and fair value gains on
securities classified as FVTPL but earlier classified as AFS under IAS 39. The following table shows the impact of early adopting
IFRS 9:

Post
implementation

Pre
implementation Net effect

Net investment income 2,474 2,229 245
Impairment on investments - (1,102) 1,102
Total 1,347

	 The following tables is reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance with IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January 2016.

	 i)	 Investments that has been reclassified from IAS 39 to IFRS 9:

FVTPL FVTOCI Amortized cost Total

Fair value through profit or loss - 195 - 195
Available-for-sale investments 16,812 10,280 3,152 30,244
Total investments reclassified 16,812 10,475 3,152 30,439

Fair value through profit or loss 14,063 - - 14,063
Total investments not reclassified 14,063 - - 14,063
Total investments 30,875 10,475 3,152 44,502

	 ii)	 Total investments held in books as at 31 December:

2016 2015

Fair value through profit or loss 28,040 14,258
Fair value through other comprehensive income 4,793 -
Available-for-sale investments - 30,244
Amortized cost 8,923 -
Total investments 41,756 44,502

(e)	N ew standards, amendments and interpretations effective from 1 January 2016
	 The following standards, amendments and interpretations, which became effective as of 1 January 2016, are relevant to the Group:

	 Disclosure Initiative (Amendments to IAS 1)
	 The amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements are made in the context of the IASB’s Disclosure Initiative, which

[…]

of industry, sector, geographic, and market factors enables the Bank to diversify its risks. There are well defined Investment
Policies and Procedures approved by the Board that govern the Trading as well as Available-for-Sale Portfolios

		  Formal valuation policies that specify appropriate and sound portfolio valuation methodologies have been established for
investments in listed companies and indirect fund investments.  Marking the equity portfolio to market on a daily basis ensures
that the unrealized gains and losses are accounted for on a daily basis.  Externally managed funds and portfolios are valued at
Net Asset Value provided by the external investment managers on a monthly basis.

		  Portfolio-valuation methodologies conform to accepted accounting principles and are based on sound, empirically acceptable
approaches that are clearly articulated, well documented, and applied consistently across similar investments over time.

		  Sensitivity analysis of a 1% change in market prices on the unrealized profit or loss for the investments at fair value through profit

or loss and FVTOCI reserve for Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income is given below:

Investments at fair value
through profit or loss

Investments at fair value
through other comprehensive

income
2016 2015 2016 2015

Increase of 1% 280 143 48 302
Decrease of 1% (280) (143) (48) (302)

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk
		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

		  The investments in debt instruments, placements, borrowings and call deposits are subject to interest rate risk. The Treasury Unit

carefully monitors these exposures in order to mitigate this risk.

		  The Bank minimizes its exposure to interest rate risk by careful monitoring of exposures. Placements and call deposits with banks
are at fixed interest rates and mature within three months. The liabilities of the Bank include customer advances for purchase of

[…]

- Parent 8,136 5,299
- Consolidated funds 3,514 3,422

28,040 14,258

	 Investments at fair value through profit or loss as at 31 December 2016 include securities amounting to BD 4,108 (31 December 2016:
BD 5,297), sold under agreement to repurchase (note 13).

	 * December 2016 results reflect the adoption of IFRS 9. Prior periods have not been restated. Refer note 2(d) for further details.

9.	 (a) Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income

2016 2015

Equity securities
- Quoted 2,185 -
- Unquoted 377 -

2,562 -

Debt securities
- Quoted 112 -
- Unquoted 2,119 -

2,231 -
4,793 -

	 * December 2016 results reflect the adoption of IFRS 9. Prior periods have not been restated. Refer note 2(d) for further details.

9.	 (b) Available-for-sale investments

2016 2015

Equity securities
- Quoted - 5,356
- Unquoted - 322

- 5,678

Funds
- Quoted - 7,417
- Unquoted - 4,632

- 12,049

Debt securities
- Quoted - 11,357
- Unquoted - 1,160

- 12,517
- 30,244

	 * December 2015 reflect results as per IAS 39 and prior to the adoption of IFRS 9.

Notes to the 31 December 2016
Consolidated Financial Statements continued	 Bahraini Dinars ‘000

SICO Annual Report 2016 SICO Annual Report 2016

62 63

10.	F ees receivable

	 Fees receivable mainly represent management, custody and performance fee receivable by the Bank from its DPMA clients and own
funds.

2016 2015

Management and administration fees 1,086 651
Performance fee 61 459
Custody fee 17 28

1,164 1,138

11.	 Other assets

2016 2015

Receivables from clients and brokers 3,526 2,568
Guarantee deposit with the Bahrain Stock Exchange 500 500
Prepaid expenses 245 209
Interest receivable 480 288
Other receivables 730 403

5,481 3,968

12.	F urniture, equipment and intangibles

Software

Furniture
and

Equipment
& Others

Capital
work in

progress
2016
Total

2015
Total

Cost
At 1 January 2,100 905 205 3,210 3,001
Additions 23 28 234 285 213
Disposals - (39) - (39) (4)
At 31 December 2,123 894 439 3,456 3,210

Depreciation
At 1 January 899 876 - 1,775 1,501
Charge for the year 184 28 - 212 278
Disposals - (39) - (39) (4)
At 31 December 1,083 865 - 1,948 1,775

Net book value at 31 December 2016 1,040 29 439 1,508 -
Net book value at 31 December 2015 1,201 29 205 - 1,435
Cost of fully depreciated assets in use - - - 1,280 1,091

13.	 Short-term bank borrowings

	 Short-term bank borrowings include borrowings under repurchase agreements of BD 34,354 (2015: BD 17,777) and time deposits of
BD 4,901 (2015: 2,000). The fair value of the investments at fair value through profit or loss and Investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income pledged as collateral amounts to BD 4,108 (2015: BD 5,297) (refer to note 8 and 9). Additionally repurchase
agreements have been entered into on behalf of clients for which client owned securities of BD 25,088 (2015: BD 15,649) are pledged
as collateral.

14.	 Customer accounts

	 These include settlement amounts payable to customers for completed trades and amounts received from customers to fund their
trading activities.

15.	 Other liabilities

2016 2015

Accrued expenses 262 189
Provision for employee indemnities 485 448
Employee share incentive scheme liability 1,348 1,435
Other payables 1,808 838

3,903 2,910

16.	 Share capital

2016 2015

Authorized share capital
1,000,000,000 (2015: 1,000,000,000) shares of 100 fils each 100,000 100,000

2016 2015

Issued and fully paid
At 1 January 2016: 428,487,741 ordinary shares of 100 fils each (2015: 428,487,741 ordinary

shares of 100 fils each) 42,849 42,849

Issue of shares to employee share incentive scheme trustees during the year - -

As at 31 December 2016: 428,487,741 ordinary shares of 100 fils each (2015: 428,487,741
ordinary shares of 100 fils each) 42,849 42,849

	 During the year, the Bank did not issue any shares under the employee share incentive scheme.

Appropriations 2016 2015

Proposed dividend 5% (2015: 5%) 2,142 2,142
General reserve - -

Notes to the 31 December 2016
Consolidated Financial Statements continued	 Bahraini Dinars ‘000

SICO Annual Report 2016 SICO Annual Report 2016

64 65

16.	 Share capital (continued)

The shareholders are: Nationality 2016 2015

%
holding

%
holdingCapital Capital

Pension Fund Commission Bahrain 9,322.5 21.76 9,322.5 21.76
Social Insurance Organization Bahrain 6,600 15.40 6,600 15.40
National Bank of Bahrain BSC Bahrain 5,362.5 12.51 5,362.5 12.51
Ahli United Bank (Bahrain) BSC Bahrain 5,115 11.94 5,115 11.94
Bank of Bahrain and Kuwait BSC Bahrain 4,125 9.63 4,125 9.63
Arab Investment Resources Co EC Bahrain 3,300 7.70 3,300 7.70
Bank ABC Bahrain 3,300 7.70 3,300 7.70
Gulf Investment Corporation GSC Kuwait 3,300 7.70 3,300 7.70
Al Salam Bank – Bahrain BSC Bahrain 825 1.93 825 1.93
Volaw Trust & Corp Service Ltd. Jersey 1,599 3.73 1,599 3.73

42,849 100 42,849 100

	 Based on these consolidated financial statements, the Net Asset Value per share is BD 0.136   (2015: BD 0.136).

17.	 Statutory reserve

	 In accordance with the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law 2001, 10 percent of net profit is appropriated to a statutory reserve,
which is not normally distributable except in accordance with Article 224 of the law. Such appropriations may cease when the reserve
reaches 50 percent of paid up share capital. The transfer to this reserve for the year amounted to BD 234 (2015: BD 285).

18.	 General reserve

	 In accordance with the Bank’s Articles of Association and on the recommendation of the Board of Directors, specific amount is